B

783

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commussioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
_Etta E, Deacon o $.53400 Same
_Etta E, Deacon ... % 53,00 "
Barbara Je
_Edward S, Stone & wf, $162,00 "
Silva
_Raywond Pariseau & Vera $53.00 | "
_Mary Populus $.2300 "
Nouhimzar & Mary Krikerian $ 53.00 n

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

atrman.

Ch

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of : For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Etta By Deacon . . $ 53,00 ( Same Same
Etta E Deacon .. . .$ 53400 " , "
Barbara J, '
Edward Se Stone & wfa. . . . $162.00 n "
Silva
Raymond Pariseau & Vera | $ 53,00 " "
Mary Populus $.23,00 " "
Krikorian
Nouhimzar & Mary $ 53,00 n n
In City Council, Approved,

DEC 1 20717 . e q .

Read_and Passed.

President yor

Clerk



W GIf% COUNCHL

NOV 3 3077
FIRST .READIMG
REFFRPYD TO COLIMITTEE ON

@L\V\\\(\{\.&lgg&&éﬁc LiRy

FINANCS

THE COMMITYFE Ot
;.-‘NANCE

Lypproves Passape ¢
The Within Resol:

@m&l\_’\_y_\ﬁf &‘QG’}:‘O\
i CQQ&.WM“
Nlov A7V TT

%

..
o

KR A W

4

F

.
et et o fW



- 784

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commussioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Stella Mahoney $23.00 Same
Peter J, Pappas B 23000 "
Thelma Hill . . $.23.00 | "
Jessie Johnson $.23,00 4o "
Albert Manning $283.00 4\ oo "
Ieona Stutts $ 23.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Y A

( NG

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the prouisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Stella Mabeney........... . $.23000. [ Same Same
Peter Jo Pappas........ | $ 23,00 " "
Thelma-Hill. . ..o |.$.23000. | " "
Jessie Johnsen $ 23,00 " "

$ 23,00 " "
Leona Stutts $ 23,00 " u

In City Council, : Approved,
DEC 1 91t

........... 19 W 7 19';’L

Read and Passed.

President ,M ayor
Clerk )



W GFF% BOUNCIL

NOV

1977

FIRST REA™'G

REFERRED TO CCuixl.

Bt ey

= Ol

NEOEL Ry

FINANCE

THE COMMITTYFEE N

— e ANGE— -
ApDroves Passage -

2 Within Resolv

@%\Ww .\(Qow -

W77

WHA-2 By



785 ' N

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
.Did Bun Wong . $.23.00. | Same
_John Quinlan ...k $.23000.. .. e
Evelyn A,

Aonis. Ve le Beau & wle.....|. ... $.23.00 . "

_Gertrude D, Gronlund . | $.2300 .| M

.Sidney Drummond $23,00 ol "

Marion Reis $ 23,00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Did Bun Wong . . .. .. . $.23000 | Same .. Same
dohn Quinlan. . ... ... $.23.00 no u
Evelyn A,
Louis Ve Le Beau & wf. | $ 23,00 [ . " . "
Gertrude D, Gronlund . |$ 23,00 . " "
Sidney. Prummond | $.23.00 | " "
Marion Reis $ 23.00 " "

Approved,

19 Mo 9 197P~
ViscondTi Cans’ |

President ayor




W OrFY TOUNCIL

197

FIRST .REALNG
REFERRED TO COMMITTZE ON

S

GGt RY

FINANCE

THE COMMITTER ON

FINANCE

Approves Passage of
The Within Resolt:

@&.&W_WQ@M

Ny VT 577




- 786

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
..Mc Murreugh & Todd. $ 20,00 . |. Same
Lewis Mc Gill $ 23,00 o "
_Alma Bailey ' $ 23,00 .l "
_____ Frank John Grzych o $.23000 n
..... Alfred F. Sizemore .. $.23.00 .. n
Naomi Spiver
Judith Ann Dolphin & $ 23,00 n

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

........................ (%%V'/W

¢ TN Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Mc Murrough & Todd = $.20,00 ..Same Same
Lewis Me Gill. . $.23.00 o "
Alma Bailey. ..o | $.23600 n n
Frank John Grzych $.23.00 | " "
Alfred E, Sizemore $.23400 e "
Naomi Spiver
Judith Amn Dolphin & $ 23,00 " "

In City Council, Approved,

DEC 1 2917
.......... 19 ﬂf—% 14 1917

cebeees s

Read and Passed.

...... o UWO-«M—&M/

President kl ayor

Clerk




¥ GPFY. COUNCIL

3 o1
FIRST REANI'G
REFERRED TO COMRIL ~7C ON

wlmewm

FINANCE

T COMMITTEE ON
aNANCE

~ sproves Passage o
Tre Within Resob

\‘\,0\’ AN 577




787

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: .
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Lopez
_Rebecca Iofton & Nancy $.23.00 ... Same

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Lopez
Rebecca lofton.& Nanoy. |.$.23400.. - ) Same
In City Council, Approved,

DEC 1' 4977
19 W 4 1939

Read and Passed.

President Myor

Clerk




/ ™o, -';:D;}‘
e
ColsoaeTt

B e COUNCIL

1017
FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

'%&Q&Q&’cwm

FINANGE

THE COMMITTEE o

FINANCE

Approves Pass'"v"
The Within Reso!:

2\ YMgadguco—

(advnmiuiiii 1)
Ys:’% 17,1927




